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October 7, 2008

Donald R. Curry
Tennessee Gas Pipeline
Two Brentwood Commons, Suite 190
750 Old Hickory Boulevard
Brentwood, TN 37027

Dear Mr. Curry:

ATHENS COUNTY
TENNESSEE GAS PIPELINE
DHWM/S EDO
0HD079432522

Thank you for your August 21, 2008 response to Ohio EPA's July 28, 2008 Notice of
Violation letter. The documentation you submitted included: a waste determination that
the waste in the 55-gallon waste paint drum is a hazardous waste, an example of the
log that will be used to record emergency equipment inspections, a photograph of the
paint waste drum, a photograph of the parts washer unit with secondary containment,
and sampling results for the sandblast material.

My review of this documentation reveals that Tennessee Gas Pipeline has now abated
the violations discovered during the July 14, 2008 inspection as listed below:

OAC Rule 3745-52-11, Hazardous Waste Determination
OAC Rule 3745-65-33, Testing and Maintenance of Equipment

GENERAL COMMENTS

(a) Your August 21, 2008 letter states that the waste paint drum has been identified
as satellite accumulation. As we discussed by phone on October 2, 2008, Ohio
EPA believes that the drum of paint waste is not at or near the point of
generation and, therefore, cannot be managed under the satellite accumulation
provisions of OAC Rule 3745-52-34(C). During our October 2, 2008 phone
conversation, you indicated that a waste pick up for disposal of the waste paint
had been scheduled for October 3, 2008. Please demonstrate that the paint
waste has been removed for off-site disposal by submitting a copy of the
hazardous waste manifest to my attention within 14 days of your receipt of this
letter.
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(b) In responding to Tennessee Gas Pipeline's violation of OAC Rule 3745-65-33,
Testing and Maintenance of Equipment, your August 21, 2008 letter states that
SPCC inspections are completed monthly. Please be aware that the
requirements for SPCC apply to the storage of oil and oil products and not to
hazardous waste. The requirement to conduct emergency equipment
inspections in OAC Rule 3745-65-33 relates only to the emergency equipment
associated with the management of hazardous waste at the facility.

(C) Your letter provided sampling data to demonstrate that the sandblast material
on the ground at the facility is not a hazardous waste. I will be forwarding
information on my observations of the sandblast material to Ohio EPA's Division
of Solid and Infectious Waste Management. Should the Division of Solid and
Infectious Waste Management determine that further investigation of the waste
management practices of the material is necessary, Tennessee Gas Pipeline
will be contacted.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (740) 380-5248. You can
find copies of the rules and other information on the division's web page at
hftp:Hwww.e-p-a.state.oh.us/dhwm/.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth A. Herron
Environmental Specialist
Division of Hazardous Waste Management

EAH/mlm

cc: Joe Holland, DSIWM-SEDO

NOTICE:
Ohio EPA's failure to list specific deficiencies or violations in this letter does not relieve your

company from having to comply with all applicable regulations.


